statement of a material fact and does not omit to state a material fact that is required to be stated or that is
necessary to prevent a statement that is made from being false or misleading in light of the circumstances
in which it was made.

Dated at Toronto this 24 day of May, 2018.

"Thomas Fairfull"

Name: Thomas Fairfull
Title: Chief Executive Officer

SCHEDULE "A"

Please see attached.

FSD Pharma Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

February 28, 2018

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro-forma consolidated financial statements.

FSD Pharma Inc.
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
As at February 28, 2018
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

FV Pharma Inc.

Century
Financial

Capital Group
Inc.

Note
Ref.

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

$ $ $ $
Assets
Current assets
Cash 4,739,988   2,198,991   3(e) 11,483,856

3(e) (1,033,547)
3(f) 21,920,536
3(f) (1,972,848)

3(g) 2,838,280
3(j) 1,121,220

3(k) 123,530   41,420,006
Sales taxes recoverable 294,508   294,508
Prepaid and other assets 353,160   41,023   394,183
Total current assets 5,387,656   2,240,014   34,481,027   42,108,697
Property and equipment 8,292,038   -   8,292,038
Total assets 13,679,694   2,240,014   34,481,027   50,400,735

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 1,263,891   40,125   -   1,304,016
Advances from director 2,104   -   -   2,104
Total current liabilities 1,265,995   40,125   -   1,306,120
Long-term debt -   -   -   -
Total liabilities 1,265,995   40,125   -   1,306,120

Shareholders' Equity
Capital stock
   FV Pharma Class A share capital 201,500   -   -   201,500
   FV Pharma Class B share capital 12,794,963   -   3(a) 9,761,527
   Century Common shares -   3,724,816   3(b) (3,724,816)

3(e) 11,483,856
3(e) (1,033,547)
3(e) (546,539)
3(f) 21,920,536
3(f) (1,972,848)
3(f) (1,044,329)

3(g) 2,838,280
3(i) 2,866,324
3(j) 1,121,220

3(k) 123,530   58,312,973
Reserves 3,612,500   144,600   3(a) 105,807

3(a) 508,839
-   3(b) (144,600)
-   3(d) 2,134,645

3(e) 546,539
3(f) 1,044,329

3(h) 168,754
3(l) 67,479

3(m) 16,868
3(n) 1,011,747
3(o) 168,625   9,386,132

Deficit (4,195,264)   (1,669,527)   3(a) (8,176,284)
3(b) 1,669,527
3(d) (2,134,645)
3(h) (168,754)
3(l) (67,479)

3(m) (16,868)
3(n) (1,011,747)
3(o) (168,625)
3(i) (2,866,324)   (18,805,990)

Total shareholders' equity 12,413,699   2,199,889   34,481,027   49,094,615
Total shareholders' equity and liabilities 13,679,694   2,240,014   34,481,027   50,400,735

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro-forma consolidated financial statements.

FSD Pharma Inc.
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
For the Year Ended February 28, 2018
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

FV Pharma Inc.

Century
Financial

Capital Group
Inc.

Note
Ref.

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

$ $ $ $

Operating expenses
Stock-based compensation 2,990,600 25,725 3(d) 2,134,645

3(h) 168,754
3(l) 67,479
3(m) 16,868
3(n) 1,011,747
3(o) 168,625 6,584,443

Office and general 227,587 4,117  - 231,704
Occupancy costs 129,716  -  - 129,716
Professional fees 202,555 6,633  - 209,188
Accounting and corporate services  - 17,298  - 17,298
Transfer fees  - 2,740  - 2,740
Loss before undernoted items (3,550,458) (56,513) (3,568,118) (7,175,089)

Other expenses (income)
Other income (25,943)  -  - (25,943)
Gain on debt settlement (113,938)  - (113,938)
Listing expense  -  - 3(a) 8,176,284

3(i) 2,866,324 11,042,608
(25,943) (113,938) 11,042,608 10,902,727

Net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) for the period (3,524,515) 57,425 (14,610,726) (18,077,816)

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding
- basic and diluted  (note 4) 391,358,677 (1)  - (2) 3(a) 108,461,416

3(c) 129,148,363
3(e) 127,598,403
3(f) 243,561,510
3(g) 31,536,454
3(i) 31,848,048
3(j) 12,457,936
3(k) 1,372,553 1,077,343,360

Basic income (loss) per share (0.01)   - (0.02)
(1) Weighted average number of FV Pharma Class B Shares for the year ended February 28, 2018.
(2) Weighted average number of Century Class B Shares outstanding is nil as no Class B Shares were outstanding during the year.

FSD Pharma Inc.
Notes to the Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements